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Detective Office,Auckland.
€ th May 1940,

Report of Detective E.A.Stevensaon, No.2627.

relative to alleged German Club of which the Aucklend City

Council Treasurer 1= sald to be the Secretary.

I respectfully report that the allegations
contalned in the first few linea of the attached letter
have 1ittle relation to actual fact.

The person referred to - the City
Treasurer - 1s Mr T.W.M.Ashby.. I have known him for over
6 years past,. He was one of the foundation members of
the German Club in Aucklsand in August 1932.. For a little
over a year the club was a genuine foreign social club
but towards the end of 1933 a different executive gained
control of the elub and it soon became enthusiastically
pro-Nezl in guiding principles.. Seversl members of this
executive are now interned.

This changed policy resulted in many of
the original members resigning from the club because they
considered that this changed policy might tend to become
inimical to either the letter or the spirit or the laws
of New Zealand.

Mr Ashby was one of those who resigned.
The Tollowing quotation 1s from my first report on German
Club activities, dated 12 th February 1934 :-
" This reason for the resignation of so many of the
members 1s well expressed 1n the following passage of the

“H'%
.

letter of resignation of Mr T.W.M.Ashby,who 1s a solicitor

employed in the Town Clerk's office at the Town Hall.

¥r Ashby was one of the original members and was the
Hon.Auditor for the Club ... In his letter Mr Ashby says,
inter alia ... "It is Bowever,now apparent that the club
"is now being conducted with a political bias,and the
"policy being dictated 1s one that is not only pro-Germen
"but which must ultimately,in my opinion,be anti-British.
"It will of course,be obvious to you thet I am quite
"anable to asscciate myself,either directly or indirectly,
"with activities of this descripticm,or with zny
"sctivities which are subversive to,or in eny way inimical
"to the Government or laws of the Dominion of New Zealand
"or the British constitution.."

From my subsequent knowledge of,and
contact with, Mr Ashby I am satlisfied that the foregoing
correctly expresses his attitude towards the German Club
and pro-Nazi activities. I know that he has not at any
time been Beerétary of the German Club.

The German Club,Auckland finally ceased
1ts activities in October 1939 and despite occaslonal
rumours to the contrary it has not since recommenced
operations in eny way.

To my knowledge Mr Ashby has taken no part
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in the club's activities since he resigned from it in 1934.

However,both before and since that
time Mr Ashby has been prominent in a body called the
Associated Council of Foreign Clubs in Auckland.

Possibly this may have given rise to
some misunderstanding.

In 1934 and 1935 the German Club,
through Kurt Wilhelm Schmidt its leading member, made
more than one effort to link up with the Council of
Foreign Clubs.. However, the German Club's application
was not accepted,mainly because Ashby told Schmidt that
the Club could not be accepted until it ceased to be a
political organisation.

Since I first commenced a watch
on German Club activities I have never seen or heard of
anything to suggest that Ashby has anti-British or
pro-German sympathies.

I have seen Mrs O'Hagan the writer
of the attached letter. She had no information that would
assist in supporting herg allegations. She says the
matter 1s talked of by City Council employees; she could
offer no names.. She makes a hobby of attending all
meetings of the Auckland City Councll.. She means well
but she is not relisble.. For instance she told me that
Sir Ernest Davis, the Mayor of Auckland gets for himself
1% of all the city rates collected and that this year he
has received £20,000 from this source alone.

Detective,

I have omitted to state that Ashby
is quite British and that his interest in the German Club
was merely that of many other loyal Britsh members at that
time, that was, a desire to assist towards a closer
understanding between Britain and Germany.
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29th April, J1940,.

Dear Mrs, 0'Hagan,

I have reéaived your letter of April 25,
mentioning the existence of 2 German Club in
Auckland of which, you state, the City Treasurer
is Sceretary.

I am bringing the matters you have represent=
ed to the notice of the Minister in Charge of the
Police Department for consideration,

T an,

Yours faithfully,

xl'So Hu Rc 0'

No. 1’ Garnett Roa s

Westmere Estate,
CKLAND, .

A\

Hon, Mr, Praser,
o Minister in Charge of Police Department,

<\ Referred,
2901"'1*'0' ,/;/‘ /i'h‘)’ (/"‘\/ LS ) il s il‘f ;‘I '4,/;11'!,
The Superintendent of Police, V70110 ek
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